
Docket No. 20-199

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM 2020

JOHN BURNS

Petitioner,

AND

CITIZENS AGAINST RELIGIOUS CONVICTIONS, INC.,

Petitioner-Intervenor,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE AND COMMISSIONER OF
TAXATION,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT

Civ. No. 20-231

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER &
PETITIONER-INTERVENOR

Team 19
*Counsel for the Petitioner
and Petitioner-Intervenor*
Dated: March 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDix

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Statement of Facts..... 4

 B. Procedural History 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. BURNS QUALIFIES FOR THE PARSONAGE EXEMPTION BECAUSE HE IS A MINISTER OF THE GOSPEL..... 9

 A. As a Threshold Matter, Burns’s Employer, Not the Government, Should Determine Whether He Qualifies as a Minister of the Gospel. 10

 B. Burns Qualifies for the Parsonage Exemption Because He Is a Minister, Despite Not Being Ordained..... 13

 1. *Burns Performs Sacerdotal Functions.* 14

 2. *Burns Conducts Religious Worship and Is Recognized as a Spiritual Leader in His Religious Community.*..... 16

 3. *Burns Participates in the Control, Conduct, and Maintenance of the School, Which Is an Integral Agency of the Church.* 17

 i. The School Is an Integral Agency of the Church. 18

 ii. Burns Is Intimately Involved in the School’s Operations. 19

 II. SECTION 107(2) VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE BECAUSE IT GRANTS A BENEFICIAL TAX EXEMPTION ONLY TO MINISTERS AND CREATES EXCESSIVE ENTANGLEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT AND RELIGION..... 20

 A. The Parsonage Exemption Is Unconstitutional Under the *Lemon* Test. 21

 1. *The Exemption Does Not Have a Secular Legislative Purpose.* 21

 i. The Exemption Is Available Only to Religious Leaders, Demonstrating That Its Purpose Is to Benefit Religion..... 22

ii.	The Legislative History of The Exemption Shows It Is Meant to Benefit Religion.	22
2.	<i>The Exemption’s Primary Effect Is to Impermissibly Advance Religion by Providing a Beneficial Tax Exemption Solely to Ministers of the Gospel.</i>	23
3.	<i>The Exemption Excessively Entangles the Government with Purely Religious Determinations and Questions.</i>	26
4.	<i>The Parsonage Exemption Is Also Unconstitutional Under Less Frequently Used Establishment Clause Tests and Considerations.</i>	29
i.	The Exemption Does Not Pass the Historical Significance Test Under <i>Galloway</i>	29
ii.	The Exemption Does Not Pass the Neutrality Test Under <i>Mitchell and Zelman</i>	31
CONCLUSION		31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....		33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		33
APPENDIX		34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

Agostini v. Felton,

521 U.S. 203 (1997)26, 31

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby,

477 U.S. 242 (1986)10

Bob Jones Univ. v. United States,

461 U.S. 574 (1983)22, 27

Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette,

515 U.S. 753 (1995)24

Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU,

492 U.S. 573 (1989)29

Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ and Latter-day Saints v. Amos,

483 U.S. 327 (1987)10, 23, 24

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs. Inc.,

504 U.S. 451 (1992)10

Edwards v. Aguillard,

482 U.S. 578 (1987)22

Gillette v. United States,

401 U.S. 437 (1971)21

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC,

565 U.S. 171 (2012)11, 12, 15

<i>Int’l Soc’y of Krishna Consciousness v. Lee,</i>	
505 U.S. 672 (1992)	30
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.,</i>	
344 U.S. 94 (1952).	10, 12, 20
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</i>	
403 U.S. 602 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly,</i>	
465 U.S. 668 (1984)	23, 26
<i>McCreary Cnty v. ACLU,</i>	
545 U.S. 844 (2005)	21, 22
<i>Mitchell v. Helms,</i>	
530 U.S. 793 (2000)	29, 31
<i>Mueller v. Allen,</i>	
463 U.S. 388 (1983)	22
<i>New Colonial Ice Co. v. Helvering,</i>	
292 U.S. 435 (1934)	13
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,</i>	
140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).	17, 19
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wa.,</i>	
461 U.S. 540 (1997)	27
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works,</i>	
426 U.S. 736 (1976)	26, 27

<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am. & Can. v. Milivojevich,</i>	
426 U.S. 696 (1976)	11, 12
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,</i>	
489 U.S. 1 (1989)	22, 24, 27, 28
<i>Tilton v. Richardson,</i>	
403 U.S. 672 (1971)	27
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway,</i>	
572 U.S. 565 (2014)	29
<i>United States v. Diebold,</i>	
369 U.S. 645 (1962)	10
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n,</i>	
397 U.S. 664 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Jones,</i>	
80 U.S. 679 (1871)	10
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,</i>	
536 U.S. 639 (2002)	21, 29
U.S. Circuit Court of Appeal Cases	
<i>Ballinger v. Comm’r,</i>	
728 F.2d 1287 (10th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Dausch v. Rykse,</i>	
52 F.3d 1425 (5th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. City of Marshfield,</i>	
203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000)	23

<i>Gaylor v. Mnuchin</i> ,	
919 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 2019)	11, 21, 25, 30
<i>Kirk v. Comm’r</i> ,	
425 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	15
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-day Adventists</i> ,	
772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Silverman v. Comm’r</i> ,	
No. 72-1336, 1973 WL 2493 (8th Cir. July 11, 1973)	14, 15, 16
U.S. District Court Cases	
<i>Flowers v. United States</i> ,	
Civil Action No. CA 4-79-376-E, 1981 WL 1928 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 25, 1981).....	15, 18, 19
U.S. Tax Court Cases	
<i>Knight v. Comm’r</i> ,	
92 T.C. 199 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Comm’r</i> ,	
50 T.C. 494 (1968)	12, 13, 16
<i>McEneaney v. Comm’r</i> ,	
52 T.C.M. (CCH) 336 (1986).....	15
<i>Salkov v. Comm’r</i> ,	
46 T.C. 190 (1966)	9, 14, 15, 16
<i>Wingo v. Comm’r</i> ,	
89 T.C. 922 (1987)	13

State Court Cases

Haller v. Commonwealth,

728 A.2d 351 (Pa. 1999).....22

Revenue Rulings

Rev. Rul. 55-243, 1955-1 C.B. 490 16, 20

Rev. Rul. 57-107, 1957-1 C.B. 277 16

Rev. Rul. 62-171, 1962-2 C.B. 39 20

Rev. Rul. 70-549, 1970-2 C.B. 16 18

Rev. Rul. 72-606, 1972-2 C.B. 78 18, 19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....21

Statutes

I.R.C. § 107*passim*

I.R.C. § 119 25, 28

I.R.C. § 134 25

I.R.C. § 911 25

I.R.C. § 912 25

Regulations

Treas. Reg. § 1.107-1 9

Treas. Reg. § 1.1402(c)-5*passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 5

Other Authorities

Justin Butterfield et al., <i>The Parsonage Exemption Deserves Broad Protection</i> , 16 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 251 (2011)	11, 12
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The Parsonage Exemption Violates the Establishment Clause and Should Be Declared Unconstitutional</i> , 24 Whittier L. Rev. 707 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
Adam Chodorow, <i>The Parsonage Exemption</i> , 51 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 849 (2018).....	25, 26, 28, 30
Hearings on General Revenue Revisions before the House Committee on Ways and Means, 83d Cong., 1st Sess., pt. 3 (1953)	23
Thomas Jefferson, A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom, in 2 <i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> 237 (Paul Leicester Ford ed., 1893) (1779)	31
James Madison, A Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments, <i>reprinted in Selected Writings of James Madison</i> 21 (Ralph Ketcham ed., 2006) (1785)	30
Tammy McGuire, <i>Spiritual Labor and Spiritual Dissonance in the Total Institution of the Parochial Boarding School</i> 154-55 (Dec. 2006) (Ph.D. dissertation, University of Missouri-Columbia) (Google Scholar).....	17
Thomas E. O’Neill, <i>A Constitutional Challenge to Section 107 of the Internal Revenue Code</i> , 57 Notre Dame L. Rev. 853 (1982).....	31
Lisa A. Runquist & David T. Ball, <i>Whither the Parsonage Allowance: Will It Survive the Most Recent Attack</i> , Bus. L. Today, June 2014, at 1	14
